HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 15th July, 2025

10.00 am

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall,
Maidstone

\_ /

Kent

County
Council

kent.gov.uk







Council

kent.gov.uk

AGENDA

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 15th July, 2025, at 10.00 am Ask for: Gaetano

Romagnuolo
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Telephone: 03000 416624
Hall, Maidstone

Membership

Reform UK (9): Mr O Bradshaw, Mr J Baker, Mr S Dixon, Ms | Kemp, Mr R Mayall,
Mr T Mole, Mrs B Porter, Mrs S Roots and Dr G Sturley

Liberal Democrat (2): Mr M Brice and Mr A Ricketts

Conservative (1): Ms C Russell
Green (1): Mr S Jeffery
District/Borough Councillor K Tanner, Councillor H Keen, Councillor K Moses and

Representatives (4):  vacancy

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

ltem
1.  Election of Chair

2.  Election of Vice-Chair
3. Apologies and Substitutes

4. Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this
Meeting

5. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2025 (Pages 1 - 10)
6. Carr-Hill Formula (Pages 11 - 18)

7.  Winter Plan Review 2024/25 (Pages 19 - 26)



8. Wellbeing Support for NHS Staff during and after Covid (Pages 27 - 30)
9. Urgent Treatment Centre Review Update (Pages 31 - 36)

10. Community Services Procurement and Engagement Update (Pages 37
- 44)

11. Work Programme (Pages 45 - 48)

EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

7 July 2025



Agenda Item 5

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in
the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday,
12 March 2025.

PRESENT: Mr P Bartlett (Chair), Mr P V Barrington-King, Sir P Carter, CBE, Mr
P Cole, ClIr K Moses, Ms L Parfitt and Mr R G Streatfeild, MBE.

PRESENT VIRTUALLY: Ms K Constantine.

ALSO PRESENT: Dr J Jacobs (Kent Local Medical Committee), Mr G
Romagnuolo (Committee Clerk)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

214. Apologies and Substitutes
(ltem 1)

1. Apologies were received from Mr S Campkin, Mr N Chard, Ms S Hamilton,
Clir S Jeffery, Clir H Keen and Mr J Meade. Ms K Constantine gave her
apologies but joined the meeting virtually.

2. The Chair thanked Ms K Goldsmith for her support of HOSC over the last
few years ad welcomed Mr G Romagnuolo as the new Clerk of HOSC.

215. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this
meeting.
(Item 2)

3. The Chair declared that he was a representative of East Kent Councils on
the Integrated Care Partnership.

4. Mr Cole declared that he had responsibility for the Housing and Health
portfolio at Sevenoaks District Council and sat on numerous Health and
Wellbeing Boards in West Kent.

Page 1



216. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2025
(ltem 3)

1. A Member suggested that, particularly with regard to Stroke Services in East
Kent, there had been a good debate with constructive comments that should
have been captured more comprehensively in the minutes.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2025 were a
correct record and that they be signed by the Chair.

217. Mental Health Transformation Across Kent and Medway - Update Report
(ltem 4)

Dr Adrian Richardson, Director of Transformation and Partnerships, Kent and
Medway NHS and Social Care Partnership Trust (KMPT), Dr Rakesh Koria,
Ageing and Dying Well Clinical Lead, Mrs Rachel Parris, Deputy Director Out of
Hospital Care (Community Services), Ms Louise Clack, Deputy Director, Adult
Mental Health and Victoria Stevens, Deputy Chief Operating Officer, NHS Kent
and Medway were in attendance for this item.

1. The report provided an update on changes within the mental health
landscape. It focused on key programmes which were aimed at improving the
provision of respons
[...]
tter published nationally by NHSE on 16 September 2024 which outlined the
requirements to maintain our bedded capacity across all areas, to support people to stay well,
and ensure that we maintain patient safety and experience across all our services.

The national areas of focus are:

Same day emergency care (SDEC)

Single point of access (SPOA)

Virtual wards

Urgent and emergency care (UEC) high impact changes
Maintain elective activity.

An additional letter was received from NHSE on 12 November 2024 providing four additional
key components for delivery over winter, these are:

1. Vaccination and immunisation of eligible patients and staff.

2. Segmentation of the population and wrap around support for the most vulnerable
patients to keep them well and avoid admission in a crisis.

3. ICB assurance that sufficient capacity exists within SPOAs to ensure appropriate plans
can be put in place and that outcomes from SPOAs are regularly reviewed.

4. Work is in place to reduce the average length of stay for non-elective patients who can
be discharged to their usual place of residence (pathway 0) by an average of one day
at system level and to reduce variation across clinical specialties.

A whole-system plan was developed which combined various elements across the continuum
of care - primary, community, acute, mental health and social care.

Using public health information and data analysis to review previous assumptions and to
predict demand, modelling has been carried out to predict particularly busy periods during
winter and where the toughest areas will be.

The plan included surge plans, capacity and demand predictions, improvements to mitigate
demand, urgent emergency care assurance and localised Health and Care Partnership
(HCP) plans.

This pack was submitted to NHSE on 29 November 2024 and was previously shared at a
HOSC meeting in early 2025.

Page 21



Creating the Plan and the Priorities

A number of winter events were held to bring together subject matt
[...]
alth Overview and Scrutiny Committee to
consider the information provided by NHS Kent and Medway.

It is a written briefing only; no guests will be present to speak on this item.

1) Introduction

a) This item was requested by a Member of the Committee. It is an overview
of the support offered to NHS Staff during and after Covid.

2) Recommendation

a) RECOMMENDED that the Committee note the report.

Background Documents

None

Contact Details

Gaetano Romagnuolo

Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny
Email: gaetano.romagnuolo@kent.gov.uk
03000 416624

Page 27


mailto:gaetano.romagnuolo@kent.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



NHS

Kent and Medway

Wellbeing support for colleagues during Covid

62 abed

Safety of colleagues was prioritised with PPE, staff vaccinations, and accommodation for working
colleagues. Colleagues were also redeployed to support front line colleagues.

National health and wellbeing support included national wellbeing apps, communities of practice and up
to 176 wellbeing interventions for local consideration and use.

In Kent and Medway all organisations had a range of wellbeing support including Employee Assistance
Programmes and access to counselling, trained Trauma Risk Management Practitioners, leadership
support circles (equipping leaders with evidence base wellbeing interventions), coaching and mentoring
and wellbeing conversation training rolled out and embedded.

Wobble rooms were in place away from clinical environments as decompression areas and Project
Wingman roaming bus provided wellbeing promotion and support.

Talking Wellness service provided by KMPT offered therapeutic support for mental health challenges
including a Mental Wellbeing Information Hub and 24-hour helpline provided resources and urgent
support available to all colleagues in health and care.

Long Covid clinics developed for staff and public.

Together, we can @ @ @ @



0¢ abed

NHS

Kent and Medway

Support for staff post pandemic

Long Covid clinics remain in place in Kent and Medway
National wellbeing apps and wellbeing support in place continued until December 25.

South-East and Kent and Medway Health and Wellbeing group remains in place including TRIM
practitioners to support networking, development and continued support

All Kent and Medway colleagues continue to be able to access therapeutic support through EAPs
or counselling services

Kent and Medway health and wellbeing shared website for all colleagues in NHS, LAs and social
care to access

Health and wellbeing conversations are now standard practice
Leadership support circles remain in some organisations as needed.
Formal wellbeing groups in organisations and work with staff side organisations as needed.

Together, we can @ @ @ @



Agenda Item 9
Item 9: Urgent Treatment Centre Review Update

By: Gaetano Romagnuolo, Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny
To: Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 15 July 2025

Subject:  Urgent Treatment Centre Review Update

Summary: This report invites the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee to
consider the information provided by NHS Kent and Medway.

1) Introduction

a) This paper provides an update on the review of urgent treatment centres
(UTCs) in Kent and Medway. The main aim of the review is to provide a
consistent urgent treatment offering to: reduce variation in access and
outcomes; support the reduction of emergency department attendances for
minor conditions and; deliver effective services to drive value for money.

2) Recommendation

a) RECOMMENDED that the Committee note the report.

Background Documents

Kent County Council (2024) ‘Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (17/12/2024)
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=112&MId=9544&Ver=4

Contact Details

Gaetano Romagnuolo

Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny
Email: gaetano.romagnuolo@kent.gov.uk
03000 416624

Page 31


mailto:gaetano.romagnuolo@kent.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



NHS

Kent and Medway

Kent County Council
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee

15 July 2025

Kent and Medway Urgent Treatment Centre Review Update

Report from: Ed Waller, Chief Transformation and Partnerships Officer and Interim Chief
Delivery Officer
Tamsin Flint, Head of Urgent and Emergency Care Commissioning

1. Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the review of urgent treatment centres
in Kent and Medway. Our aim is to provide a consistent urgent treatment offering to reduce variation
in access and outcomes, support the reduction of emergency department attendances for minor
conditions, and deliver effective services to drive value for money.

2. Recommendations
2.1. This paper is for the Committee to note.
3. Budget and policy framework

3.1. Under the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny)
Regulations 2013 the Council may review and scrutinise any matter relating to the planning,
provision, and operation of the health service in Kent. In carrying out health scrutiny a local
authority must invite interested parties to comment and take account of any relevant
information available to it, and in particular, relevant information provided to it by a local
Healthwatch. The Council has delegated responsibility for discharging this function to this
Committee and to the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee as set
out in the Council’s Constitution.

4. Kent and Medway urgent treatment centre review update

0000 O

www.kentandmedwayicb.nhs.uk

Together, we can Page 33



4.1. Summary

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the review of urgent treatment centres in Kent
and Medway. Our aim is to provide a consistent urgent treatment offering to reduce variation in
access and outcomes, support the reduction of emergency department attendances for minor
conditions, and deliver effective services to drive value for money.

4.2. Background

Urgent treatment centres (UTCs) were developed to provide accessible and convenient services for
treating non-life-threatening conditions, aiming to reduce pressure on Accident and Emergency
(A&E) departments and ensure patients receive appropriate care. Our UTC strategy needs to
consider the GP Out of Hours Service (OOH) and is also integral to the capacity across primary
care. The ICB recognises the inconsistency in patient offering across different HCP footprints and
plans to review services delivered across urgent care and OOH with the aim or improving equity of
access, improving services and ensuring best value.

In Kent and Medway, several UTC services are in place, with varying providers and opening hours.
National standards for UTC services include being open 7 days a week for at least 12 hours a day,
seeing both booked and walk-in patients, treating minor injuries and ailments, and having a named
senior clinical leader supported by a multi-disciplinary workforce. They must also have access to
patient records, accept appropriate ambulance conveyance, and report daily on the Emergency
Care Data Set (ECDS).

We also still have some minor injury unit (MIU) services in Kent, providing urgent care to a slightly
lesser specification that urgent treatment centres. Read more about the differences between MIUs
and UTCs on our website.

Current services in place across Kent and Medway are detailed in the table below:

Site Provider Opening
Maidstone Hospital MTW 8-8pm
Pembury Hospital MTW 8-8pm
Sevenoaks MTW 8-8pm
Edenbridge MIU KCHFT 8-6pm Monday — Friday
Darent Valley Hospital DVH 8-8pm
Gravesham DVH 8-8pm
Medway Hospital MFT with MedOCC 24 hours
Sheppey Hospital MIU KCHFT (MFT from 1st July) 8-8pm
Sittingbourne Hospital MIU KCHFT (MFT from 1st July) 8-8pm
Kent &Canterbury Hospital EKHUFT 24 hours
Buckland Hospital EKHUFT 8-8pm
QEQM EKHUFT 24 hours
WHH EKHUFT 24 hours
Deal Hospital KCHFT 8-8pm
Folkestone Hospital KCHFT 8-8pm
Faversham Faversham Medical Practice 8-8pm
Herne Bay Herne Bay Integrated Care 8-8p
[...]
 incorporate this
activity into the NHS 111 services as part of the clinical assessment platform.

Next steps

Once all of the reviews have been completed, a formal paper summarising the outcome of the
review, our proposals for future plans and how we intend to consult further with stakeholders will be
shared.

5.

Risk management

51. There are no significant risks to the Council arising from this report
Financial implications

6.1. There are no financial implications for the Council arising from this report.
Legal implications

71. There are no legal implications arising from this report.

Lead officer contact

Ed Waller Chief Strategy and Partnerships Officer and Interim Chief Delivery Officer NHS
Kent and Medway

Page 36



Agenda Item 10
Item 10 - Community Services Procurement and Engagement Update

By: Gaetano Romagnuolo, Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny
To: Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 15 July 2025

Subject: Community Services Procurement and Engagement Update

Summary: This report invites the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee to
consider the information provided by NHS Kent and Medway.

1) Introduction

a) This report provides an update on the Kent and Medway Integrated Care
Board (KMICB) Community Services procurement. It also outlines the
next steps to contract sign-off and service ‘go live’ and describes the
communication and engagement plans employed.

2) Recommendation

a) RECOMMENDED that the Committee consider and note the update.

Background Documents

Kent County Council (2023) ‘Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (19/07/2023),
Agenda for Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Wednesday, 19th July,
2023, 10.00 am

Kent County Council (2023) ‘Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (06/09/2023),
Agenda for Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Wednesday, 6th
September, 2023, 1.00 pm

Kent County Council (2023) ‘Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (07/12/2023),
Choose agenda document pack - Health Overview and Scru
[...]
In carrying out health scrutiny, a local authority must invite interested
parties to comment and take account of any relevant information available to
it, and, in particular, relevant information provided to it by a local Healthwatch.

Page 39



3.1.

The Council has delegated responsibility for discharging this function to this
Committee as set out in the Council’s Constitution.

Background and timeline

The KMICB Community Services procurement followed the decision by the
ICB Board in February 2023, in line with its legal obligations, to reprocure the
three main Community Services provider contracts:

+ HCRG Care Group (HCRG)
+ Kent Community Health NHS Foundation Trust (KCHFT)
* Medway Community Healthcare

3.2.  The Community Services Review (CSR) was established to take
forward the procurement, to ensure the long term delivery of
community health services, including our ambition to address health
inequalities for people across Kent and Medway.

3.3. The work to develop the Invitation to Tender (ITT) included drafting and
updating service specifications for Adults and Children’s Services, to
ensure continuity of current services. Additionally, an Ambitions
document of proposed service priorities was produced through
stakeholder collaboration to inform plans for service transformation to
be developed with the preferred provider/s. At approximately £1.8bn
over an 8 year (5+3) contract, the procurement is the largest in Kent
and Medway.

3.4. Further to Local Authority challenge in September 2023 that the
proposed procurement represented ‘Substantial Variation’, the
procurement was paused whilst the ICB worked with HASC and HOSC
to clarify the position.

3.5. The CSR was relaunched in February 2024 and has progressed in line
with the Programme Plan to ensure a full and transparent procurement
of the services to be in place by 27 October 2025.

3.6. The CSR has been overseen by the CSR Steering Committee,
involving operational leads and SMEs from the ICB, KCC and M

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 15 July 
2025. 
 
PRESENT: Mr O Bradshaw, Mr R Mayall, Mr J Baker, Mr M Brice, Mr S Jeffery, 
Ms I Kemp, Mr T Mole, Mrs B Porter, Mr A Ricketts, Mrs S Roots, Ms C Russell and 
Cllr K Tanner. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Ms N Davies (Chief of Staff, ICB), Dr C Rickard (Medical 
Director, Kent LMC, Mr E Waller (Chief Strategy and Partnerships Officer and 
Interim Chief Delivery Officer, ICB) and Mr G Romagnuolo (Research Officer, 
Overview and Scrutiny, KCC).  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
224. Election of Chair  
(Item 1) 
 
1. Mr J Baker proposed, and Mr T Mole seconded, that Mr Oliver Bradshaw 
be elected Chair of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

RESOLVED that Mr Oliver Bradshaw be elected Chair of HOSC. 

 
225. Election of Vice-Chair  
(Item 2) 
 
1. Mrs S Roots proposed, and Mrs B Porter seconded, that Mr Robert Mayall be 

elected Vice-Chair of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

RESOLVED that Mr Robert Mayall be elected Vice-Chair of HOSC. 

 
226. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 3) 
 
1. Apologies were received from Cllr H Keen, Cllr K Moses and Dr G Sturley. There 
were no substitutions. 
 
227. Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item 4) 
 
1. Mr A Ricketts declared that he was a Public Governor of the East Kent 

Hospitals University NHS Foundation Trust. 
 

 



 

2 

228. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2025  
(Item 5) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2025 were a 
correct record and that they be signed by the Chair.  
 
229. Carr-Hill Formula  
(Item 6) 
 
Dr Caroline Rickard, Medical Director, Kent Local Medical Committee was in 
attendance for this item. 
 
1. Dr Caroline Rickard (Medical Director, Kent Local Medical Committee) 
introduced herself. She said that she worked as a GP two days a week and was a 
Medical Director of the Kent Local Medical Committee (LMC). Two of her colleagues 
were also Medical Directors at the Kent LMC. The organisation had a committee of 
40 elected GP representatives and had a statutory duty to represent all GPs across 
Kent and Medway. The organisation was funded directly by practices through a 
statutory and national levy. 
2. Dr Rickard presented her report. She said that general practice funding 
was quite complex, and there had been some inherent issues with the way that it 
was calculated nationally. The reason why the Car-Hill formula was called for 
widely for reform was because the way it was calculated did not adjust for 
deprivation effectively and accurately. This had led to practices in the most 
deprived areas having almost 10% less funding than those in the least deprived 
areas. 

3. The Car-Hill formula was developed in 2002. Since then, there had been 
the digitization of GPs records which had led to a much greater understanding of 
the impact of deprivation on the local population’s health. The impact of the loss 
of funding as a result of the adoption of this formula was that GP practices were 
closing. 

4. The local population had been increasing and the number of GPs has not 
kept up. In Kent, there was an average of one full-time equivalent GP to 2 ,702 
patients. National data suggested that 142 more full-time GPs were needed to 
meet effectively the demand in Kent and Medway. 

5. The impact was not just about patients’ visits; GP’s practice workload 
involved also checking patient's results, examining hospital letters, ensuring that 
the prescriptions were signed and that they were correct, and producing 
medication reviews. 

6. According to a Kent LMC’s survey of local GP practices in 2023, GPs 
reported that they were feeling more stressed as a result of this increased 
pressure. GPs and contractors were all working significantly above their core 
contracted hours.  

7. This was not just a trend in Kent and Medway. Nationally, 60% of GPs had 
reported significant stress, and 30 % of practices had ceased recruitment due to 
financial uncertainty. So practices had to cease recruiting because they did not 
have enough core funding to be able to recruit sufficient staff. 



 

3 

8. Dr Rickard said that the GP practices that they represented were 
advocating for a guaranteed, long-term funding plan for general practice that 
would give them assurance that they could recruit staff.  

9. The ten-year plan outlined the shift from hospital to community, and GP 
practices were already very experienced at delivering hospital-type care. They 
already delivered dermatology and urology services, cardiology clinics, eye 
surgeries and eye clinics. For every pound that was spent in community or 
primary care, there was up to a £14 return into the economy. 

10. In order to keep that continuity of care, investment in core general practice 
was needed so that newly recruited GPs could be retained. 

11. In answer to a question about whether local GP practices were using AI, 
Dr Rickard said that GP practices were already using digital tools in a number 
of ways. AI Scribe typed up the consultation automatically and enabled GPs 
to listen to the recording. Online consultations would become another point of 
access to general practices. 

12. A Member asked how the plan for GPs to cover larger areas would 
reconcile with the current model. 

a Dr Rickard replied that it was essential that general practices were 
equipped so that they could provide their services to wider areas. It 
was crucial to support them so that they could recruit GPs into long-
term posts. 

13. A Member asked Dr Rickard to comment on the impact of the national 
insurance annual increase of £38,000 for the average practice. 

a Dr Rickard replied that GP practices were small businesses, and 
such an increase would have a significant, negative impact on them.  

14. A Member asked Dr Rickard whether she knew if becoming a GP was still 
a good career choice for young people. 

a Dr Rickard said that many young people were still choosing this 
profession. However, she cautioned that, nowadays, newly qualified 
doctors would look for job opportunities in the global market. Also, 
aside their salary, their working conditions and work-life balance were 
also important to them. 

15. The Chair thanked Dr Rickard for her informative presentation and for 
answering questions. 

  
RESOLVED that the Committee consider and note the report.  

 
230. Winter Plan Review 2024/25  
(Item 7) 
 
Ed Waller, Chief Strategy and Partnerships Officer and Interim Chief Delivery 
Officer, ICB, was in attendance for this item. 
 



 

4 

1. The Chair welcomed Ed Waller (Chief Strategy and Partnerships Officer and 
Interim Chief Delivery Officer, ICB) to the meeting. Mr Waller explained that 
the creation of a winter plan was a statutory requirement for Integrated Care 
Boards. The Kent and Medway ICB produced a comprehensive plan which 
linked to national priorities and combined lessons learned from previous 
years. 
 

2. This ‘whole-system’ winter plan mixed various elements of care service 
provision, including primary, community, acute, mental health and social 
care. It used public health information and data to predict demand, 
particularly in busy periods during winter, and identify the areas most 
impacted. The plan included surge plans, capacity and demand predictions, 
improvements to mitigate demand, urgent emergency care assurance and 
localised Health and Care Partnership (HCP) plans. 

 
3. The reason for the development of the Winter Plan was that there was a 

surge of demand in the winter season which was driven, for example, by 
winter viruses and falls. One of the main aims was how to avoid congestion 
at A&E departments; often hospitals were not the best place to meet the 
health needs of the population. 

 
4. Another aim was to examine hospitals’ operational mechanisms to make sure 

that they run smoothly - for instance by ensuring shorter waiting times in 
emergency departments. Much depended on putting in place packages of 
care, in partnership with KCC’s Adult Social Care services, that allowed 
patients who were fit to leave the hospital to return home or to the most 
appropriate setting for their post-hospital care. 

 
5. Mr Waller said that, this winter, NHS Kent and Medway's performance was 

relatively strong against several of the national indicators, including 
ambulance handover times into emergency departments. Efforts were being 
made to reduce the occurrence of waiting times of more than 12 hours in 
Emergency Departments. 

 
6. In answer to a question on whether the Discharge to Assess system (where 

assessments takes place outside hospital in order to speed treatment) was 
still operational, Mr Waller confirmed that this was still the case. 

 
7. A Member asked about the extent to which the capacity and agility of KCC’s 

Social Care services was able to support this system.  
 

a Mr Waller said that the challenges that existed in social care and in 
the discharge pathways out of hospital were common to all NHS 
services across England. The NHS had a good working relationship 
with KCC. The ten-year plan set out a very clear vision for creating a 
range of opportunities and systemic support in the community, when 
these best met the health needs of the population. For example, there 
was a joint appointee whose main role was to put together packages of 
care that included services from both organisations to best serve those 
with learning disabilities and autism.  



 

5 

 
b Mr Waller added that neighbourhood health service provision would 
ultimately be best delivered if Health and Social Care services worked 
together in a more integrated way. 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the report.  

 
231. Wellbeing Support for NHS Staff during and after Covid  
(Item 8) 
 
There were no guests available to present this item. 
  
1. The report outlined the measures that were in place to support the wellbeing 

of NHS staff in Kent and Medway during and after Covid. 
 

2. During Covid, general safety measures included the use of Personal 
Protective Equipment (PPE), staff vaccinations and national wellbeing apps. 
In addition, local NHS organisations offered their staff wellbeing support 
including Employee Assistance Programmes, access to counselling and 
trained Trauma Risk Management Practitioners, leadership support circles 
(equipping leaders with evidence-based wellbeing interventions), coaching 
and mentoring. 
 

3. The Talking Wellness service, provided by the Kent and Medway NHS & 
Social Care Partnership Trust (KMPT), offered therapeutic support for mental 
health challenges. This included a Mental Wellbeing Information Hub and 24-
hour helpline which offered resources and urgent support to all NHS staff. 

 
4. After the Pandemic, support in the county included the continuing provision of 

Covid clinics, national wellbeing apps and wellbeing support until December 
2025. All NHS staff in Kent and Medway were still able to access therapeutic 
support through Employee Assistance Programmes (EAPs) and counselling 
services. Leadership support circles, and some formal wellbeing groups, had 
remained in some organisations. 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the report.  
 
232. Urgent Treatment Centre Review Update  
(Item 9) 
 
Ed Waller, Chief Strategy and Partnerships Officer and Interim Chief Delivery 
Officer, ICB, was in attendance for this item. 
  
1. This paper provided an update on the review of Urgent Treatment Centres 

(UTCs) in Kent and Medway. The main aim of the review was to provide a 
consistent urgent treatment offering to reduce variation in access and 
outcomes, support the reduction of emergency department attendances for 
minor conditions and deliver effective services to drive value for money. 
 



 

6 

2. UTCs were established to provide accessible services for treating non-life-
threatening conditions, aiming to reduce pressure on A&E departments and 
ensure that patients received the most appropriate care.  

 
3. It was recognised that there was inconsistency in local service provision, with 

UTC services using diverse providers and offering different opening hours. 
National standards for UTC services included: being open 7 days a week for 
at least 12 hours a day; seeing both booked and walk-in patients; treating 
minor injuries and ailments, and; having a named senior clinical leader 
supported by a multi-disciplinary workforce. They also needed to have access 
to patient records, accept appropriate ambulance conveyance, and report 
daily on the Emergency Care Data Set (ECDS).  

 
4. One of the areas that were being explored was whether some of the UTCs 

which were co -located next to emergency departments needed to increase 
their hours of operation in order to avoid people remaining in these 
departments unnecessarily through the night. This was now common practice 
around the country. 
 

5. The other area was the future of minor injuries units, and whether they should 
be provided with the same specifications as those in Urgent Treatment 
Centres, so that they would all are operate on a similar basis.  
 

6. In answer to a question about when this model would become operational, Mr 
Waller replied that, while some activities would be relatively easy to 
implement rapidly, others would require more time. The intention was to 
complete them in the course of 2026. 

 
7. In answer to a question about the integration of the GP out-of-hour services 

with UTCs, Mr Waller explained that there were some parts of the county 
where, in effect, patients were undergoing two lots of triage. It was the ICB’s 
view that the NHS did not have the resources for this, and for the patients it 
was frustrating to repeat the same process twice. Wherever possible, it was 
important to streamline mechanisms so that patients would undergo a single 
triage process to determine their needs. 

 
8. In reply to a question about the need to refresh some of the UTCs’ 

infrastructure, Mr Waller acknowledged that, while there were some high-
quality facilities in Kent and Medway, there were others which needed 
replacing or improving. The main constraint was the limited amount of capital 
funding available to the NHS in order to do so. There was a very large 
national backlog on capital maintenance and replacement, and in Kent and 
Medway this was greater than the national average. 

 
9. It was crucial to consider how best to invest to make sure that facilities were 

in the right place to deliver the clinical services that the population needed. 
There had to be close collaboration between organizations that were not co-
located to enable this vision. 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the report.   



 

7 

 
233. Community Services Procurement and Engagement Update  
(Item 10) 
 
Ed Waller, Chief Strategy and Partnerships Officer and Interim Chief Delivery Officer, 
ICB, and Natalie Davies, Chief of Staff, ICB, were in attendance for this item. 
 
1. This report provided an update on the Kent and Medway Integrated Care 

Board (KMICB) Community Services procurement. It also outlined the next 
steps to contract sign-off and service ‘go live’, and described the 
communication and engagement plans which were employed. 

 
2. The Kent and Medway ICB’s Community Services procurement followed the 

decision by the ICB Board in February 2023, in line with its legal obligations, 
to re-procure for a period of 5 years the three main Community Services 
provider contracts:  
 
• the HCRG Care Group (HCRG), which is a private provider of community 

health and social services 
• Kent Community Health NHS Foundation Trust (KCHFT) and 
• Medway Community Healthcare. 
 

3. A Community Services Review (CSR) was developed to support the 
procurement and ensure the long-term delivery of community health services, 
while addressing health inequalities. 
 

4. Further to challenge in September 2023 that the proposed procurement 
represented a Substantial Variation of service provision, the procurement was 
paused while the ICB worked with HOSC and its equivalent HASC in Medway 
to clarify their position. 

 
5. The CSR was then re-launched in February 2024 and progressed, in line with 

the Programme Plan, to ensure a full and transparent procurement of the 
services to be in place by 27 October 2025. 
 

6. Natalie Davies (Chief of Staff, ICB) explained that this re-procurement 
received particular media coverage because of the value of the contract, 
which was in the region of £1.8 billion. The contract effectively brought 
together the community service provision across Kent and Medway into a 
single contract.  It made provision for the ICB to work closely with the Kent 
Community Health NHS Foundation Trust (KCHFT), in order to transform and 
improve such provision. 

 
7. As part of the submission process, providers were asked to set out their plans 

for engaging with service-users and their staff. A Community Services 
Transformation and Improvement Group, which comprised providers, 
Voluntary and Community sector groups, Kent’s Health Advisory and Scrutiny 
Committee, Healthwatch and HOSC, would work together to determine how 
best to fulfil this initiative’s ambitions. 

 



 

8 

RESOLVED that the Committee consider and note the briefing.  
  
 
234. Work Programme  
(Item 11) 
 
1. A Member commented that it was important to ensure that, in its future 
meetings, the Committee explored issues that were current and forward-looking. 

  
a. The Chair endorsed this view. 

   
 RESOLVED that the Committee note the Work Programme. 
 
 
 
 


